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DEPOS']‘HONS. HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY.:CONVENTIONS

SPECIALIZING IN:

209 SIMMS BLDG. # P.O. BOX 1092 @ PHONE 243-6691.» ALBUQUERGUE, NEW MEXICO -

. BEFORE THE R
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 30, 1971

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:
Application of Tom L. Ingram for
ﬁhortho¢0x.g§§kwellVldcation,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

'BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No. 4549
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pAGE 2

unorthodox gas well location, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

MR. UTZ: Case 4549. . ]

MR. HATCH: Application of Tom L. Ingram for

MR, RUSSELL: thn ¥. Russell, Roswell, Néw Mexico,

appearing on behalf of the Applicant, and T have one witness. |

(Wi.tness sworn.) .,
(Whereupon,'Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 3 were
marked for identification.) |

ha61ﬁ§~béen'fifst*dﬁly:SWOrn, testifiéd‘as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RUSSELL:

>

>

» O

Wiii you please state your name and address?

Tom Ti. Iﬁgram,'Roswéll.f

You arevself'employea,'arew;éu not, Mr. Ingram?

T am. ) oo f _ ‘ 2 .

And you have previously éuhlified‘to’give testimony befor
this Commission and‘iistXamihers? |

T have.

Are"Qoukfamiiiarkﬁiﬁﬁfthe application in Case 45492

What do you seek by this applicétibn?,

"geek the approval of ankuhorihdabx jocation for a gas

well located in the Bluitt-San Andres Associated Field.

Was this well origiﬂaily projected as an oil well?

e
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. 1+ was projected as an o

{1 well,

extension to the oil production, in the pluitt-san Andre

Associated Field.

0 put it was not‘completed’as an oil well?

Tt was not.

Was it completed as a gas well?’

» O

yes, it was:.

In accdiaéﬁce'%iﬁhfthespeéigl rules ‘of the field, a

s| ©

9 hearlng has to he held to approve the non-standard

10 1ocation of ‘the cas well, is that correct?’

11' A ‘That's EOrréét, béCauSe we are closer than 990 feet to
12 the lease line.

13 0 Referring you to what has been marked as- AppliCant's

Exhibit No. One, will you tell what that exhlblt shows?

15

A Exhibit No. one is a plat showing the acreagde that is in

the Bluitt-San Andres Associated pool. That acreage is |

shaded blue. ‘The 1ocatlon of the subject well in gectio

ii;

18 15 has 2 red arrow poxnting to it.

9| © 1t is not within the Koundaries of the Bluitt-san Andres

associated P6o1?

SN 1t is not.

22 e I :Bﬁt‘itkis“Withfh one-mile and subject to those rules, is

it not?

23

24 yes, that's correct.

Wwill you give the footage location of that well?

25
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PACE 4

Tt is 1980 feet. from the south and 660 feet from the

east line of Section 15, Township 8 South, Range 37

Fast.

‘That's Roosevelt County, is it not?

Yes.

I will refer you to what has been marked as Applicant's
Exhibit No. Two and ask you to state what that exhibit

i
S

reflects.
Exhibit No. Two is a ﬁéftidn~6f“€hé’f&di6§¢tibe log that
was run in tﬁe suBfé&t‘Wéll. ItiSEOWSkﬁhe‘tdtél'depfh"
of the well as 4815 feet, With a plug back of 4798. The
well was drigiﬁaiiy‘pefforatéd from 4766 to 4793 and

acidized with 500 gallons of mud acid. This is the

regular pay in the Bluitt-San Andres Associated Field.

It swabbed the water at the rate of fourteen barrels per

‘hour.

L

Where are the present ihtervals of perforation inter-

wvals?

Well, the well was then plugged back to 4740 and

perforated in atages from 4630 to 4730. - Thege intervals
" were acidized in three different stages and then the

eﬁﬁire“interval‘was‘wafer-oil fracted,

And T will refer you to Applicant's Exhibit No. Three,
which is more detail on the guestion I just asked you,.

and will you advise the Examiner what this exhibit
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portrays?
Exhibit No. Three is the woell completion loy showing

the information that we have just discussed, and it has

attachad to it a four poiht‘back pressure test which was

conducted by Cities Service and it shows the calculated
absolute open flow of 2,320,000 cubic feet of gas per
day.

Is there anyﬁﬁing fu§Eher on Exhibit Three that you

wish to bring ofit to the Examiner?

No. It's juét the statistical data that Cities Service

used in arriving at the open flow.

Other than the well log itself, were Exhibits One throug

>

Three prepared by,ybu or under your supervision and
direction?

Yes, they were.

" In your opinion, My. Ingram, will the granting of this

application prevent waste and protect correlative rights
ves, I believe it will.

MR. RUSSELL: Mr. Examiner, at this point; I move

+the introduction of Applicant's Exhibits One through Three..

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits One through

Three will be entered ifito the record of this case.

MR, RUSSELL: I have no further questions of this

witness. N : R '

=2

N
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CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, UYa:

That 2300 is the absolute open flow?

Yes, that's correct. 2320, I believe; - to ba exact.
This is a dry: gas well? |

It's dryigas.

The reason you are asking for ‘this ‘Jocation ‘is because
you drllled it as an oil well -

That's correct.

-- and not a gas,weil?f So, you were 390tfcet tb‘close,'

ts that right?

Three" hundred thirty feet too close. I believe it's

990 for standard gas well and wa are 660.

You are 6607

Yes, The standard ‘location for oil well,

Would you look at Exhibit Three and see if that ‘location

is correct? I believe it must be an error, theq. It

N

says 660.
It is an error.

okay.

It should read 660.

Now, is this completed in the same zone as the Biufﬁt"
Field?
he oll producing portion of the Bluitt Field is all the

lower zone that was originally perforated, which is




PAGE 7
1 commonly called P-2 or the‘Todd Zone and it'is separated
) 2 with an aﬁhYdfite streak from the upper pé}tioh or 2-1
E; 3 or milnesand, as it is sometimes called. |
&E 4| © Are there oth&r wells in the Todd Field that are

5 perforated in this P-1 zone that you know Of>

6l a Ofﬁér'wells'in»the‘Bluitf“Fiéid?

'j Q Yes. ; P
¢| A ‘The Jack McClellan Atlantic Fede¥al, located in the

northeast quarter of the southeast quarter ofFSebtion

dearnley-meier

9
id‘ 24, 8, 37, is also in this éame zone,
11 I understand from Jack that it will be pliigged ,
12 - very shortly. ;
3@ Well, the reason I was aSkiné;Ehese‘&ueS£iOns‘is ; “
i4 bec%USe I just got through calculating alllfﬁé gas wells é
s “in fhe;giﬁift'as marginal. I thought I had evérytﬁing._' g %c'
6l under cbntrol and here you'getia non-marginal. | o
1f' A Does ihat m§5n éhat I get the allowable for the rest of ?
18 the. field?
p ‘Q I guess you may as well get some of it because’they E
26: can't do it. | ;
21 ‘MR. éﬁssFLL:;"Mr. Examiner, I don't think that I
22 'aSked him this question, I wQuld’iike”to"ét this p&int,sfﬁat
s he requests that the entiretsouth‘half'df’Secﬁioh 15 be
2 ‘assigned to this well and 320;aqre allowable granted. )
'25  THE WITNESS: Yes, that is correct. There are




race 8
‘1|  three federal leases involved and I have discussed this with
- 2 the USGS in Roswell.
o ,
‘éi 3 MR, RUSSELL: And have filed a proposed communiti- :
ié 4| ,zation”agreemeﬁtwﬁifh them? | .
ey 5| | THE WITNESS: They told me to file it with them
o , , : .
lgé_' 61 ' as sobnﬂaS’I hadkhad:the*hearing aﬁd‘it»was'aﬁproved that
:: 7 this was a proration unit.
s o :
gg 8 MR. UTZ: Other questions?
é;- 9 MR. RAMEY: Just for curiosity sake, I assume you
E; 10 have a contract with Cities Service. |
a AR !
fhine 11 o THE WITNESS: Negotiating a contract between Cities|
12 Service and Waryen at the present. time. ﬁ
’i;) S MR.‘RAMEY:‘ What's the(goiﬁg price_forfgasyéut %
;14: " there? | o §
15 M THE. WITNESS: Nine cents.
Vfé‘ } MR, ﬁAMEY: Thank,yOu.' Just. curiocus. o
T | , THE WITNESS: I wish it were more. ‘
,132‘- "; MR. UTZ: Statements in the case? The case willvﬁe ;f
‘154 ‘té%éh under advisement. | ) i
20| | Iet's take a short break.
2| fl(Whereﬁpbn, a short break Qasﬂtgken.) -
22 : |
» 23
: 24
.28 e g: .
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TOM L. INGRAM
Direct Examination by Mr. Russell

iCrbss-EXamination~by-Mr.iutz
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_Applicant's 1 through 3
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PAGE 10

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
L ) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, BRENDA BURKS, Court Reporter in and for the County

of Bernalillo, State of New‘Mexico,‘do”hereby certify that

the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commigsion was reported by me;

and that the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedings 4o the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

’ QOurt Reporter

|
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SPECIALIZING IN:

NEW MEXICO

209 SIMMS BLDG, & P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 2436611 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE,

____,__,__—-—-—-__________,___————’——'_______;
, BEFORE THE ;
" NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
santa Fe, New Mexico
June 16, 1971
EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: )
L | )
application of Tom L. Ingram for ) ; o
unorthodox gas well location, ) case No. 4542
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. ) ‘
‘ )

,——...-_.--——.——.-__——-—_.-—.—.—-.-..—-—{——_—.-——..——.-

BEFORE: DANIEL S. NUTTER, EXAMINER

CRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
i ,

e
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MR. NUTTER: Call case Number 4549,
MR, HATCH: Case 4549, Application of Tom 1, Iﬁgram

for unorthodox gas well location, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.,

-~
e ST
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1| STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

e
Yy

‘I, LINDA MALONE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that

b kS T
(78]

oy

el :
IV RTG A 1 8  U A e y
[N

ey 4| the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the

‘§:| New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by me;

. .

h et el e

o g“ 6| and that the same is a true and correct record of the said |
G s » » ’ ; - o
:_: 7| proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
R | | —
a 8 N ¢ B
i = ; s : :
‘ : 9 AR //q/ﬂ’*u\_

‘Court Reporter
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GOVERNOR

4 o _ : BRUCE KING
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN -
STATE OF NEW MEXICO LAND COMMISSIONER
. . ALEX J. ARMUO
P. 0. BOX 2:78589! SANTA FE MEMBER
" ' STATE GEOLOGIST
A.L.PORTER, JR.
July 7, 1971 SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
Re: Case No._ 4549 \
“Mr. Jack Russell S ; X ‘
Ry , Order No. -
Attorney at Law ' . , , R-4163 — ,
‘Post Office Drawer 640 Applicant:
Roswell, New Mexico 88201
: Tom L. Ingram .
Dear Sir:
Enclosed hérewith are two copies of the above-referenced - ;
Ccommission order recently entered in the subject case. ' '.
_ Very truly yours,
It .
T : &
A. L. PORTER, Jr. - | |
‘Secretary-Director .##
Atp/ir | '- ,
: Copy of oxder also sent to: ;
"Hobbs OCC__ x__ , , ;
Artesia OCC , :
‘Aztec oCC _
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BEFORE THE OQOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NBEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISEION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

~ CABE NO, 4549 )
Order No. R-4163

APPLICATION OF TOM L. INGRAM
FOR UNORTRODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,

kROOSEVELT ‘COUNTY, NEW MBXICO

 ORDER OF THE COMMISSION ‘s

BY THE COMMISSION ¢

“This cauie came on for hearing at 9 i,m. on June 30, 1971,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before £xaminer Elvis A, Uts.

NOW, on this___7th day of July, 1971, the Commiseion, a
gucrum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner,. and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:.
(i) That due public notice having been givcn as required

byklaw, the Commission ‘has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

; (2) That the applicant, Tom L. Ingram, seeks approval

of an unorthodox gas well location for his Light Well No. 1,
located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East
line of Bection 15, Township 8 South, Range 37 Bast, NMPM," Bluitt-
San Andres Aaaociated Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

(3) That the subject well was projected as an oil well at
a standard location in the Bluitt-San Ahdres Asaociated Pool but

was productive of gas in said pool.

{4) That approval of the subject application will prevent
the drilling of unnecessary wells and will otherwise prevent
waste and protect correlative rights. :




-2~
CASE NO. 4549
Order Mo, R-4163

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

, (1) That the applicant Tom L. Ingram. is horoby anthorized
an unorthodox gas well location for his Light Well Mo, 1, located
111980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of
Section 15, Townghip 8 South, Range 37 East, NNPM, Bluitt-San
Andres A--ociate& Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico,

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
ontry'Of such further orders as the COantssion may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fc. New Mexico, ofl the d:y and yearx herelnabovq
designated.

'STATE OF NEW MEXICO -
OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION

Bg/mo”/ d

’ Chairunn

x J./‘iu

//« e /

A. L. PORI‘BR. J’t., Sccrctary & H‘nb‘!'
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Docket No. 13-71

DOCKET:  EXAMINER HEARTNG - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 30, 1971

9 AM. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTON CONFERENCE ROOM,
SpATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA ZB, NEW MEXICO

Phe following cages will be heard before wlvis A. Utz, Examiner, o

paniel S. Nutter,

CASE 4352:

Alternzte Examniner:

(Reopened) (Continued ¢rom April 14, April 28, and

) CASE 4539:

CASE 4556:

May 19, 1271, gxzminer Hearings)

In the matter Of Case 4352 baing reopéﬁéd7byyﬁhe 0il:Con-
servation ccmmission upon its own motion to give all in-
terested persons én“épﬁﬁgtﬁnity tO'appear'and'present_

'eVidence,to‘whéther the Double L-Queen and Suble-Queen

pools, Chaves county, New Mexico;, are in fac
regcrvoirs or’one common Yeservoir. Further, in the
event it is found that the two pools comprisc ona common
reSerVéir;“the»Commissidn”Will consider the adeption of
special rules aﬁd'regulétiOﬁs to provide for the classifi-
cation of oil and gas wells, spacing and well location
reqdiréménts'for‘éil4ahd”§asjwéils, and an allocation
formula for withdrawals from the ‘gas wells and oil wells.

t separate

(Continued from the May 19, 1971, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the nearing called by the Oil Conservation
Commission on its own motion to permitlDoanbueréase'& '
Company, Inec., and all 6ﬁhergihterested‘persons/tgiagpeag;v
and show cause why i;s,folldWing?’escffbed‘Wéll““iﬁ‘Secﬁibn
27, Township 14 south, Rahqe‘33"East,'§adﬁdefs*Pdol,fLea

County, New Mexico, should not be piﬁﬁgedfand}ébandonéd.

in accordance with~a»cbﬁmissi0niapproved pluggiﬁq’pfdgram:-

t

‘Atlantic State AC-— 1 Well No. 'l Unit N
'AtlanticfState‘Ac\r 2 Well No. 2 Unit M

. Atlantic State AC -2 Wwell No. 3 ~ UnitO
Atlantic State AC - 3 Well No. 4 - uUnit L
;HAtlantic‘sﬁaﬁe*Ac - 3 Well No. 5 S Unit J
Atlantic ‘State AC -4 Wwell No. 6 . Unit P
4 Well No. 7 - ynit I

. Atlantic State AC -

ApplidaﬁiOn of Téﬁhgﬁqlqil company for Salgiwater disposal,
Chaves County, Néw_Mekiéo@r‘Applicant, inﬂﬁhefabévesstyled
cause, seeks avthority to dispose of produced salt water

into the Queen'formatibn'in thefperfOratedginﬁervalLftomk

5154'feet to 3159 feet“in‘itstUSA—Reno Well ‘No: 1 1ocatgd

-4{n Unit L of section 3, Township 15 south, Range 31 East,

Caprpckeoueenwaaol. ¢chaves County, New Mexico.

~J







Examiner Hearing - June 30, 1971 Docket No. 13-71
-3~ .

(Case 4561 continued)

. order No. R-3221, as amended, to dispose of water produced
by its well located in ‘the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 31, Township
18 South, Range 30 East, Shugart Field, EAddy County, New

Mexico.

CASE 4562: Appllcatlon of Texas 011 and Gas Corporatlon, for an un-
K orthodox gas well locatlon, Eddy cOunty, New Mexxco° Applicant,
- .in'the above—styled cause, seeks an exceptlon to ‘the spec1al ,
;rules and regulatlons governlng the Indlan Ba51n—Upper

an unorthodox gas well. looatlon 990 feet from the North and
West lines of Sectlon 22, Townshlp 22° South ‘Range 23 ‘East,

Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 4563: Application of Corinne Grace for special gas-oil ratic
- llmitatlon and pressure malntenance project, Chaves cOunty,
New Mexico. Applicant, in ‘the above-styled . cause, seeks
authority to produce her State Well No. 1 lc¢cated in Unit A
of Section 1, Townshlp 15 South, Range 29 East, Double L-
Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, w1th no gas-o0il ratio
11m1tatlon, strip the lquldS, and 1nst1tute a pressure
maintenance project by the 1njectlon of all said’ gas back
~into the producrng férmation through her, State Well No. 2
1ocated;1n Unit B of ‘said Section 1, Appllcant firther seeks
to transfer an oil’ allowable from said Well No. 2 to said Well

NO- l e

2y
vy

CASE 4564: Appllcatlon of Penroc 0il’ Corporatlon for a non-standard oil
proratlon unit, Lea County, New Mexzco. Appllcant, in the:
above~styled cause, seeks approval of an 80-azre non<standard
0il- proratlon unit COmpr1s1ng the swW/4 NE/4 and NW/4 SE/4
'of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Hobbs~
'Drlnkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its
Conoco—State Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from the North line
’and 2130 feet from the East line of Sald Section 33% ’




-
1///6;;E‘4549: (c6ntinued’frdm the

from the East 11n
Range’ ‘37 East, Blux

June 16,1971, Examinéf*Hearing)

;Appllcatlon “of Tom L. Ingram for unorthodox‘gas well
locatlon, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. - Appllcant,

‘in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an un=:

'orthodox ‘gas well 1ocat10n “for: his Light well No.~leﬂlﬁ?
1ocated 1980 feet From the South line @
=~of Section 15, Townshlp ‘8" south,
tt-san Andres A59001ated Pool,)-

di660 feet

Roosevelt County, New Mexico’, “ghe’ S/2 of 9a1d Section
15 to be dedlcated to the well.
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June 15, 1971
ot

NEW MEXTCO OTL CONSERVATION Y
COMMISSION .. : 4
StateQLahd’Office'Bui

difig
Santa Fe, New. Mexico 87501

Attention: 'Mr\.‘_"Geo'rgev}Hétéh',‘ Legal Counsel

Re: Case@ 4549

~

Dear George:

o This will confirm our telephone conversation of this
date. It is_réa‘tieStéd'tha!:~case 4549, being the ap‘;sli'c‘ati-‘dn‘*o'f“
Tom L. Ingféﬁﬁfﬁr an unorthodox gas well location in Roosevelt
County, New Mexico, be éoﬁ@iﬁUéd to the JggngDEEJExamiﬁgrﬁ

County, New Mexiet, = ——————"""""" A

— heme ra

Témiingrém's’office'has advised.me that they notified

‘all offset operatprs'bf this continuance, and no objections were
‘made. : : ~

Very truly yours,

JFR:eb
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JotRet No. IzZz-71

Tl

DGCKET: _RTCULAR HYARING - WEDNISDAY - JWWE 16, 1971

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTION ~ 9 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STAYE LAND OFFICE
BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEA MEXIZO o

.
¥
." »
i

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the oil allcwable for July and
Eugust, 1971;

RN RO % AR T

tion of the a11owaole produrtlon of cas. for

(2) Considerat
July, 1871, from fifteen prorated pocls in Lea, addy,
Rocsevelt and Chaves Counties, New ¥exico, Considera-

tion of the L“lox°o1e produﬂtlon of gas from nine
proratad podls in San Juan, Rie Arriba: and Sandoval
Counties, New Mexico for- July, 1971; alsc pzcsentat*dn

A of purchaser's nominations for the six- ~-nonth per:od
. ~ bangh1ng Auguot 1, 1971, for that area.

CASE 4487: (De Wovo) This case will be continued to the August 18, 197%, |
Reogular Hearing, o . .

Apﬁlicétibn dfupéﬁhzéil”vhiﬁOd ‘The., for compulsery poollng,
‘Eéoy County, New Mexico,. ' Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, soeke an‘ordec pbollng all mlneral jntelésts in the

23 South, Runge 27 East, South Carlsbad—&trawn Gao Pool

Fddv Couvty, New Mex1co, ‘'s3id acreage to be dedicated to the
‘Morris R. Antweil Joell Well No. 1 lYocated 660 feet from the
‘North line and 1980 feet from the West line of said Section

6. Also to be‘consideréd will be theé cost of drilling said
well, a charge for the risk involved, a provision for the :
allocation of actual operating costs, and the establishment j
of chérgés for supervision of gaid well. !

| : :  Upon anplloatzon ‘of Perinzoil United, Inc,, this case wiil
: 4 be heard De Névo under the provisions of Rile 1220, ‘

CASE 4503: - (De_ Novo) x
L In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservat;on
e ' Commission on its own motion to permit Penrcc Oil Corpora-
' tlon and all otner interésted persons to appear and show
cause w?y the intentional dev1at10n of Penroc 0il Corpora-
tion State Well No, 2, having a surface location 360 feet
from the South line and 330 feéet frow the Bast line of
Section 28, Town hip 17 South, Range 28 East, Empire-Abo
POOY, hddy County, New Mexico; to a pottom hole- lecation
L 123 fest from the South line and 149 feet from ‘the East
R ?;4 . ~line” of szid Saction 28 should be approved and why the
o SR NT : alldwiblu a~smgned to said well should not be reduced to
we e offget any advantngp gained by said pottem hole location
over other prodiucers.
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] Regular Heaxing B
* Wednesday -- Jus2 16, 1975 Deexet No, iZ-71
-2

jpon application of Amoco Production Company, this case
31 be heaxd Dz Nevo under the previsions of Rule 1220,

o THE FOLLOWING CASES WXLLI BE HEARD BEFORE DANIEL S, NUTTER,
! EXAMINER, OR BLVIS A. UTZ, ALTERMATE EXAMINER, IN THE OIL
SRVATION COMMESSION CONFERENCE RCOM ON THE SECOND FLCOR

H OHSH
CF THE LAND GFFICE BULLDING AT 10:30 a.m.:

: . CASE 4547: BApplication of Hansdn 0il Corporation for salt water

p o disposal, Lea Ccanty, New Mewico, Applicant, in the above-

f styled cauvse, sseks avthority to dispose of produced. salt
water into the Seven Rivers formation in tbe perforatﬂd in-
terval from 4609 Ffeet to 4036 feet in its Mescalsro: Ridge
Unit "35" Weil No. 17 located in’ Unit G of Section 35, Town-
ship 19 Scuch, Range 34 East, Pearl-Seven Rivers Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, :

CASE 4548: Appllcatlon of anagan Detroieum Corporation for creatLon
' of a new gas pool and spec;aA pool rules Eddy Vounty,'
New México. Applicant, in the above—otyled cause, seeks the
creation of a new Morrow gas pool for its Catclaw Draw Unit
Well No. 1-~¥ located in Unit F of Section 26, Township 21
Scuth, Range 25 East Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant

//” further seekg the py omulgat1on of special rules therefor,
//’ including a provision for 640~acre spacing unlts._
. ,_,/
~///‘CASE 4549 Appllcatlon of Tom L. Ingram for unoruhodox gas well location, :
‘ ' Rocsevelt County, New Mexico, Applicdant, in the above- F
\\\\\\<\ ,qtyleu ‘cause, seéks approval of an unorthodox gas well .. |
location for his Light Well No., 1 located 1980 feet from the .

“South line and 660. feet’ from the East line of Sectiion 15,
- Township '8 South, Range 37 East, BlultL—San Andres’ Assoriated
Pool., Roosevelt County, New Mexico, the S/2 of said Section
15 to be dedlcated to the well.
. e84 i o &
 CASE 4550: Appiication of Roger C. Hanks 'for salt water disposal, Eddy
: County, New Mexico. Appllnant in the above-styled cause,
‘deeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Devoaian foormation ‘at dpprox1mat°ly 10,500 feet in a well
located 660 feet “ frem the Nocth and West lines of Section 5,
Township zO South ‘Range 25 East, Eddy County, New Mex1co.

Appllcaﬁlon of Roger C. Hanks for an uvorthodox gd\ wall
locatiocn, Eddy Ceounty, New Mexico. Appllcant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 104 of the f
¢Commission Rules and Regulations to dvill a well at an un-
“orthodox gas well lecation 1900 feet from the South line

82
et
.

CASE 45

!




Seoket Ko. 12-7%

. regular He 2ring
i wWednesday - June 16, 1ETL
R ~3- ‘
§;§§;f521_2;ﬁiiﬂﬁéél
e and 850 feet from EMe West Yine’ of Section 35, pownship
3 - ]
: 20 Scuth, Range 24 BastT, unces ;gn?bﬁd Lnﬁn§slVrn1an gas
b peol, BA&Y county, New Mexico, the s/2 of seid Section 35
= to be dediaated to the well.
: CASE 4552: In cba matter of the hedY ing called by the, 0il consexvation

Comrission 1poa its
of Rule 506 of the
erLeblnq Fhevefrom
the Cury ent OLL
rule 506 ghall

e P 1

CASE 4554: In the matter
ConmwssLon on

and ail oths

.
L

e

Las e le)

Alv

3

o o

Nev- Mex;co, onou1

Unit P of
Section 227
in Units

gaction 27.

’ Appl]CBLLOﬁ 6f BTA
AR mainrenaﬂ\
‘ “in the ‘apove-styl

- BTA vxda Bond rre

.NQu

Sact4nn A

County New
abovemdescrlbmd “yred.
£losd the pough - "C"

south=a
ordexr ;far the
Led,

L CASE 4553

(2l
ag & gas pcol for
Al d“NOrZOw [etcts

I

o g

“TWOWeb;e det ermined’ i
bb~ﬁeenhd tc have been

”bo hearlng calLeo by

why the folloWLng deSﬂwaed wells
pool in powiship 20

with a ComeQSLOn appLoved plugglng

ganta Fe Ral‘
‘eﬁtlon 213
ané We1ls ‘Nos.
n, b,

e project, Lea county, New Mexi
Ad ”auoe,
squre Malntenence project,
pool, by the Nonve?
2 and 3 focated,
‘gection 5 and its zond Well No.
~all dn ‘wowns
Mecho.

of down-hole equlpme
stern hew belﬂo

creation ‘and
‘Rady and Chaves

No
Pocls

own notxon to cnnswdcr the amendmant
r”ﬂmm1381on Rules and regulations by
the 0rcv1u;on that all gas prodvﬂed with
a zccordance with
jawfully proouced.

the Oil hbﬁcefvat46n
W motion’ “fo permit ] Eenrcy S. nirdseye
eated. per»ops to apoéé; and show cause
n the Chacc Wasn~Mesaverde
Noxrth, Ranqe 9 West McKlnley County,
not bO'piuggea and abandoned ‘in accdordance
p&og?am.
2, 3, and‘4 and in
Well No. 6 in Unit’ M of

5, 7, 8, 9. 11, and 12
and F, reopectlve of

*oaa Wells Nos. 1,

rv

e

¥, D, ly.

?

Qi1 P oducers for expan31on of a pressure
co.. Appllcant,
geeks authority’ ‘to expand its

vada Pennsy1van1an
r 1njeﬁtlon of its Bond Wells
in Unlto 4, and A of

.ed in Unlt J of

- Lea

4ion to wate
respectlvely,
4 locat
nip 9 gcuth, Range 36 East
Appllcant puoposes to completn the

in such a manner: as to cause, by means
it water from the pough "D zone to
zone in cach of the wells '

A

l=

homenclatvvo oase ﬂaﬁlnng for an
°xten51or of wertain pools in
Counv*eo, Mawr ‘Mexico,

New Mexico, classified
nd ‘Jesignated as the

1) is pennzoil United,

in BAdy Ccanfy
yroduction

discovery We

W

The




Regular Hearing
Wednesday - June 16, 1971 ; .
-l Docket No. 12-71 R

(case 4553 contiﬁued‘

o~ated in Unlt A of Section: 24,

tnc., Ald gtate Ne. 1 1
said pool

‘pownship 17 Soath Range 28 East, NMPM .
would comprise

TOWNSﬁIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM.
SECTION 24: N/2

(b) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
classified as an ‘0il pool for Blinebry productlon ‘and
de51gnated ‘as theEast.Terry-Bllnebry Pool. The discovery

well is Mark production Company Corioco Federal No. 2
1&cated in Unit. J of Section 30, Township 20 South Range

39 East, NMPM., Said pool would comprise:

TowgsHIPfZOISOﬁﬁﬁ, RANGE 39" EAST, NMPM
SECTiGN'BO: SE/4 ‘

{e) Extend the Arrowhead .Grayburg Pool in-Lea County,

New Mexico, to “include thereln.

POWNSHIP 22 SOUTH RANGE 37 EAST NMPM
SECTION 20: NW/4 :

(d) Extend the North Bagley—Pennsylvanlan “pool in Lea
county, New Mexico, to 1nclude ‘therein: . :

. TOWNSHIP 12 &OUTH, RANGE 33 FAST, NMPM
'SECTION 5: SE/4 | -

| B
| L (e) Extend the: Boyd-Morrow ‘Gas. Pool
Mex1co, ‘to ificlude therein:

s - : L TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMEM
SECTION 10: s/2 '

Upper Pennsylvanlan Pool in

(f) rxtend the Dagger Draw-
lude thereln-

“ , ' . Eddy Countv, New Mexico, ‘to inc

&
1
!
il
i
o

TOWNSHLP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
SECTTION 30: w/2 w/2

in Eddy Ccounty, New ~. @




Regular Hearing oA
Wednesday -~ June 16, 1971 ‘

pocket No. 12-71

(case 4553 continued)

‘Tne., Aid State Ne. 1 located in Unit A of Section 24,
Townshlp 17 south, Rangp 28 East, NMPM. Said pool
would comprise V

'T5WKSHIP 17 SCUTH, RANGE 28 FAST, NMPM
SECTION 24: N/2

(b) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
classified as an 0il pcol for Blinebry: production and
designated as the East.Pexrxry-Blinebry Pool. - The discovery
well is- Mark Production Company, Conoco Federal No. 2
lacated in Unit J of ‘Section 30, Townshlp 20 South, Range
39 East, NMPM said pool would comprlse.

Towxﬁﬁip 20 SOUTH, RANGE 39 EAGT, NMPM
SECTION 30: SE/4

{e) Extend the Arrowheaderayburg Pool in Lea County,
" New Moxlce ‘o' include therein:

TOWNSHTP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 20: Nw/4 :

:(d) Extend ‘the North Bagley—Pennsylvanlan Pool in Lea
County, New Mexico, to include” there1n~ ,

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 33" EAST NMPM
SECTIOV 5: SE/4 - -

¥

(e) Extend the Boyd-Morrow ‘Gas Pool in Eddy COunty, New
Mexico, to inciude thereln.

TOWN&HIP 19 SOUTH RANGE 25 EAST NMPM
'SECTION 10: S/2 L

T(f) xtend “the Daggor Draw-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool in
Eddy County, New Mexico, to 1nclude therelnc

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
- SECMION 30: W/2 W/%
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Docket N

12-71

N i
f
2 {5} FExtend the Dowble L-Queen Scol in Chaves County,
: Mo Mexico, Lo irciude therein:
i OWNSU P ), 1, FANGE 29 #2357, NMPM
; SHCPION 23: £5/4 BE/4
i TOWRSIT _KANGE 29 BAST, N4EM
%‘ SEOTE N/ 4
i “ (n) 'Extend4th§ tea-Bone Springs Ponl in Lisa County,
‘? Naw Me¥ico, £o includz bhsréein:
o
| TORNEHIP LG SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECOTON Z5:  SW/4
(i) Extend the Scuih MeCovmick- leurldn Pool in Lea Counby,
New Mexice, to include therein:
'fo'\’ (SHIP 32 SOUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, HMPM
BCFIGN 22: WW/4 :
() Extend the Power Gr a}burgvsan‘Andres Poo1 in ®Eddy
county, New Mexico, to include therein: ..
TONNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 32: SW/4 SwW/4 A
“ fOANSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM §
SESTION 63 NW/4 Nw/4 :
(x) xterd the West Sawyerusan Andrea Pool in Lea- County,’ :
Yew Mexlbo, to inelvde therédin i
v TOWNSKEIE 9 SOUTM, RARGE'3713A§T, NMPM - -
e S SECTIUN 21: SE/4 - o
(1) Extend the Narto Tacuuwn-Abo Peol in Lea County, New
Mexico, tc inslude therein: .

TOWRSHIP 17 oOJTdL RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
. SECTTON 13: N NE/4 ‘
CSECTION 15+ §/2 sw/4 s
HECTION 23: W/2 -
{m) I<*erd the Now “hwest Eu\uum~Wo’fﬂamp Pool in Lea County,
New Mexivo, to include therain: :
‘ C TOWNSHID 17 SOUTY, RANGE

SECTION 5:  NB/4

34 EAST, Nm?m

St e e i T
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. ; : \"\;

‘ ‘ R © *(See lastructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side) 'Cf’)SEV. 4549 \:\\
— w3




e _ . NEW MEXICO Ol CONSERVATION COMMSSION Furm C122 '
MULTIPOINT D ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TE  FOR GAS WELL Revised tedees
Type Test LIt | ster
(X! Initial ) Annunl (Jspeciatf3.27-71
Compony . LGNt o
Tom L, Ingrdi: | None
Pool i l‘ormu!tcn ‘ tingt
Wildeat ) - San Andres i
COhf;dt‘llgn Pate '1'0‘111[ Lepth Plug Bace TD Clevatton I—Tl TN 0'1--' ot
3-27-71 4815 | 4750 4023 KB light
Csysize i, Y 3 Sel At Perforationa: ] L welt o,
L5/ |14 - 15,012 14815'  irem 4630 To 4730 [T
Vig. Sire Wi, d Set A} Perforations: i Unit Soc. Twp, e,
2°3/8 4.7 1,995 14602 From L Te 15 85 37K
Tyfo \'f‘fil ~ Stnie’ - Bradenhiend .- GG, or G.O. Muitiple - Packor-Sel At County
Single el 4577" Rooscvelt
f»'fodu:-:lnq T hru Hcaégou I‘éhy[p.;""r' [ Moan A‘rinuul Temyp: *F | Baro, fress, — 2 : State o
Tubing 110 = 4680 | = 60 13. 24 New Mexico
L H Gq T %CO, % N,y % HyS Provor Mcter Hun FRTES
: TFLOW DATA ' TUBING DATA “CASING DATA . '[)umilon
o | Frover x.  Orlllce Prass. oiff, Temp, Press. Tenp, Pross, Temp. ol
: éx‘zn: v Size |7 Tpisidig. hw F pes.1G. s p.allg. °F Flow
_SL_QE‘ificc Well Tester 1300 58 R 12
.2 xol1/4 23" H 144 1040 | 68 : I
2 2ex 1 1[4 374 HG : 44 935. 68 Packer ]
3R x 1 1/4 47" HG 44 855 | 69 | 1
.2 x 1 1/4 63" UG 44 720 70 . 1
S. . ; - .
... RATEOF FLOW CALCUL ATIONS
) Co'r:»lhélenl . Pressura - Flow Temp. Gravily ,Su”r; Rate of Flow
: Factor ©  Factor Compress, i i
NO. (24 Hour) P, e Fq i‘b’i:ib’f; Fov 0 Mcld b
! 861 1.01587 | 9005 | 788
2T 1153 S , 1,0157 9005 . 1054
3.1 1348 - 1,0157 . 9005 11233
4. 1653 \ : 1.0157 . 9005 L 1512
NO - 12} ‘ Terﬁp.v'ﬂ T Z Gd; LIgu1d Hydrocdrbon Ratlo - 152, 9 Mél/bbl.
) L . e to AP Gravity of L‘I‘Quld‘ Hydrocarbons 17 37.7 —Cea.
i 1. 717 504 1.360 . 769‘ Specilic Gravity Separator Gos___ -740:; XXXXXXNXXY .
2.} 1.544 | 504 11,360 | .789 Speeific Gravity Flowing Fluld =~ XX X XX - -
3.1 1,414 | 504 1,361 | 805 | criticol Brosaure 668 - psia PS.LA. :
4. 11, 198 5 504 : l->362 ¢ N 843 C?Ilic&\"rehipomlure - 404 ‘v B L A -
fo 1553 - mt 2412 . 2 52 In : -
MR E RSN TR - 1.5344 _(2,[ R |7 L5344
1 1108, 8 [ 1249 |1560 852 RE-R . @ =R
2 | 898.7 | 1135 1288 | 1224 e
3 [ 7534 11050 11102 | 1310 | sorea | R ] . 2,320
4 1 537.3 ] 914 839 1572 |- R2 - B2
> ; —— O : :
Absclute Oren Flow 2,320 Mcld 15,025 | Anqle ol Slope & ___‘_2‘__5-_(_)______ Siopé. o . 1.:000 ,
Hemarus: : - ~ : - ]
A;-pfovcd By Commission: Conductad Uy: ; » Calculated By: ; Checkeéd By:
' M, E. Penniger J. A. Workman
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LAW OFFICES OF ’ e
JOHN F.RuUssELL
412 HINKLE BUI(DING <IE
P.O. DRAWER 640 . e

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 = == T‘;‘::fg;:::::"

Sy

May 19, 1971

Z
e 4/{}) b %7

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Porter: ‘
I transmit herewith in cfiﬁiiéﬁte‘éni&ﬁpiicatiﬁﬁ'bf

5 5

in the Bluett-San Afidres Associated Pobl,

‘Tbﬁft.,Iﬁgram”fér”éﬁﬁfﬁval of an unorthodox gas well location .

Very truly yours,

/John F. Russell
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMESSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO e

e e

'OM L,
LL LOCATED 1980 NoO.

)

)

g

M THE soUTﬁ*LrNE AND '660 FEET )
)

)

)

)

EAST LINE OF SECTION 15, TOWN—
5 Er37 EASTQ” R

APPLICATION

i3-
p

" COMES NOW Applicant, Tom I, Ingram, by his attorney,
John F. Russell “and states:

1. Applicant drilled the Tom L Ingram Light No 1

jWell, prOJected as an oil well, 'in accordance with Rule 2 B of

the Spe01al Rules and Regulations of the Bluett- San Andres

Associated Pool, being located 1980 feet ‘from the South 11ne,

and 660 feet from the East line of Section 15, Township 8 South,

. —

Range 37 East Roosevelt t County, New Mex1co
w
: 2, Said well was plugged back to a depth of 4, , 760 ‘Feet

and was completed as a gas well in the San Andres formation with
perforations being between the intervals of 4,630 feet ‘to 4,730
feet , y B |

| 3. Pursuant to Rule 2-C of the said Special Rules and
Regulations Applicant requests the Commission to grant approval

of the unorthodox location’ of his well; to approve the dedication

of the South half of sald Section 15 to the well; and \h:ESEE?"
N trt—, \-‘a/hﬁ;a
a 320 ) acre allowable for said well

4

4, That the granting of this Application will prevent

. waste and protect correlative ‘rights,

!
! -1—
: 5




WHEREFORE, Appiicaht requests the Commission to set
this matter down for heafing before one of 1its examiners, to
publish’ notice as requlred by law, and, after héaring, issue
its order grantlng approval of Applicanf‘s‘dﬂbrthddox well
1ocation, approving "dedication of the ‘South half of ‘Section

15, Township 8 South Range 37 East, to said well, and the

“granting 5f a 320 acre allowable: for said well.

Respectfully submitted,

TOM L. INGRAM

PN WA

Ci/ﬁtorney for Applicant

p.0. Box 640 H
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

DATED: May 19, 1971

TR




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATIOV
/COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE CF CONSIDERING:

_ CASE No., 4549

Order No., Rﬁ_;ifkiﬁé;

- APPLICATION OF TOM L. INGRAM FOR
UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

'ORDER OF THE COMMISSTON

BY THE COMMISSION:

~ This cause came 'on for hearing at 9 a.m. on __June 30 , 1971,
--at Santa Fe, New Mexigo, before Examiner ~_Elvis A. Utz .

'NOW, on this_____ “gday of ~ July , l°7l the Commission, a“
quorum belng present hav1ng considered the testlmony,‘the record
and. the recommendatlons of the Examlner, ana belng fully adv1sed
in the premlses, -

ir

FINbS:‘

(1) That due publlc notice hav1ng been ‘given as requlred by
law, the Commission has jurlsdlctlon ‘of this cause and the subject

matter thereof
J(é) That the applicant, Tom L. Ingram, seeks approval
of an'unéffhodox~gas‘well‘location'fbr his Light Well No. 1,

located 1980 feet from ‘the. South line and 660 feet from the East
NMPM,
line of Section 15, Townshlp ‘8 South Range 37 East, /Bluitt-San

Andres Assoclated‘Podl, RooSevelt“COuhty,'New Mexico.

i(19»14421'-4zr . ) -4%‘?“&?-4&ﬁ~¢/ ’ > | El A
Al 1uell Lt a , Loos b —on b BELL ~
Atone Lovelene Lttertea iy Poul0 441v#?“‘**~ﬂ~=~‘

74Z¢v¢24¢421~1 j/'é?¢ug/.¢~‘ ﬁaaoal;f‘v““?




CASE NO. 4549
Order No. R-

(qlﬁﬂ‘ That approval of the subject application'Will prevent
“the drill)ing of unnecessary wells and WLll otherwise predent

waste and protect correlative rights.

_JL___________.___—_____

iT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED.

(1) 'Tnat‘the applicant;;TOm L. Ingram,~is*hereby authorized

3
3
B
o4
i

3

%
A
‘l

anlﬁnorthOdOX gas well locatlon for his Light Well‘No. 1, 10cated
1980 feet from the South 1ine and 660 feet from the East line Of‘
| | i . NMPM,
gection 15, Townsﬁip"e'South Range 37 East /Blultt-San Andres
associated Pool;;Robsevelt county, New Mexico.
(2) That® Juris 'étidn“ﬁf'this cause is fetained for the

Rl

entry of quch further orders as the commission may deem nece@sary
DONE at Santa Fe,”NeW’MeXLCO on the day and yeal here:nabov

deeignated.




CASE 4550 Appllcat:.on of ’ROGER

C. HANKS FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL,

- EDDY COUNTY NE‘W MEXICO




